AUBURN AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
MEETING OF THE STANDING FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 23, 2023, 1:00 PM J

CANYON VIEW COMMUNITY CENTER, BOARD ROOM
471 MAIDU DRIVE
AUBURN, CA

Materials related to an item on this Agenda submitted to the District after distribution of
the agenda packet are avaxlable for public inspection by contacting the District
Administrator at i Dal it or by calling (530) 537-2186 (M-F).

The public may participate in the meeting in-person or through Zoom. The link for this
meeting is https://us06web.zoom.us/i/87487416866. The public can use this link and/or call 1
669 900 6833 Webinar ID: 874 8741 6866 to participate.

People using the Zoom website will be able to see and hear the Committee, and the
Committee will be able to hear the public. The Committee will not receive any visual/video
from the public. This is done to avoid inappropriate visual content at the meeting.

Questions and comments can be sent via email to the District Administrator no later than
one hour before the meeting. These emails will be read aloud at the meeting and responded
to accordingly. Emails can be sent during the meeting, and staff will work to ensure that all
are read, however the best way to have your comment heard is through the Zoom meeting
or the associated phone number.

If you are a person with a disability and need an accommodation to participate in the
District’s programs, servnces, actlvmes and meetings, contact Kahl Muscott at (530) 537-
2186 or au .com at least 48 hours in advance to request an auxiliary aid
or accommodation.

1.0 CALL TO ORDER

Ainsleigh Ingle

2.0 AGENDA REVIEW, CHANGES, AND APPROVAL

3.0 PUBLIC COMMENT - This is the time wherein any person may comment on any
item not on the agenda within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Committee
Chairperson, please state your name and address for the record (optional). There is
a time limitation of three minutes.

4.0 BUSINESS

4.1 Approval of Minutes from July 19, 2023 Standing Finance Meeting
(Pages 3-5)

Recommendation: Review and approve minutes.

4.2 Review of Cash Requirements for July, 2023 (Pages 6-9)



4.3

4.4

4.5

Recommendation: Review and approve cash requirements for July, 2023,
forward to the consent calendar for review and approval.

Review of Financials for June, 2023 (Pages 10-35)

Recommendation: Review and approve Financials for June, 2023, forward to
the consent calendar for review and approval.

Review of Financials for July, 2023 (Pages 36-61)

Recommendation: Review and approve Financials for July, 2023, forward to
the consent calendar for review and approval.

Earthquake Insurance (Page 62)

Shall the Auburn Area Recreation and Park District (ARD) pursue
earthquake coverage for certain assets?

Discussion Items:

5.0

6.0

County Mitigation Fund, current balance $537,166

City Mitigation Fund, current balance $36,620

Placer County Investment Report (Pages 64-80)

CEPPT Quarterly Investment Report (April — June) (Pages 81-86)

AW N~

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT FUTURE STANDING FINANCE
MEETINGS

None.

PENDING ITEMS REQUIRING MORE DETAILED RESEARCH

Electric Vehicle Charging Stations

ADJOURNMENT

AUBURN AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
This agenda is hereby certified to have been posted as follows:
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SECTION: 4.0

ITEM: 4.1

DESCRIPTION:

INFORMATION:

STAFF

RECOMMENDATION:

FISCAL IMPACT:

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM JULY, 2023
STANDING FINANCE MEETING

SEE ATTACHED MINUTES

REVIEW AND APPROVE



1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District
Meeting Minutes
of the Standing Finance Committee
Wednesday, July 19, 2023 at 1:00 PM
Canyon View Community Center, Board Room
471 Maidu Drive
Auburn, California 95603

CALL TO ORDER

The meeting of the Standing Finance Committee was called to order at 1:00 PM.
ROLL CALL

Director Ainsleigh and Director Ingle were present.

AGENDA REVIEW, CHANGES AND APPROVAL

A motion was made to move 4.6 Annual Audit for Fiscal Year 2022/2023 to after Public
Comment.

PUBLIC COMMENT- This is the time wherein any person may comment on an
item not on the agenda within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Committee.
After you are recognized by the Committee Chairperson, please state your name
and address for the record (optional). There is a time limitation of three minutes.
None.
BUSINESS

4.1 Approval of Minutes from June, 2023 Standing Finance Meeting

The minutes from the June 21, 2023 Standing Finance Meeting were approved.

4.2 Review of Cash Requirements for June, 2023

Director Ingle and Director Ainsleigh approved the Cash Requirements for June
and forwarded them to the consent calendar for review and approval.

4.3 Review of Financials for May, 2023

Director Ingle and Director Ainsleigh approved the Financials for May and
forwarded them to the consent calendar for review and approval.

4.4 District Administrator Contract Update and Salary Increase
Director Ingle and Director Ainsleigh approved the District Administrator

Contract Update and Salary Increase and forwarded the item to the consent
calendar for review and approval.



4.5

4.6

4.7

Placer County Auditor-Controller MOU

Director Ingle and Director Ainsleigh approved the Placer County Auditor-
Controller MOU and forwarded the item to the consent calendar for review and
approval.

Annual Audit for Fiscal year 2022/2023

Director Ingle and Director Ainsleigh reviewed the Annual Audit for Fiscal Year
2022/2023 and forwarded the item to the Board for consideration.

Sale of Modular II at Auburn Elementary

Director Ingle and Director Ainsleigh approved the Sale of Modular IT at Auburn
Elementary and forwarded the item to the Board for consideration.

Discussion Items:

1. County Mitigation Fund, current balance $537,166 — no change.
2. County Mitigation Fund, current balance $83,495 — no change.
3. Placer County Investment Report — no change.

5.0 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT FUTURE STANDING FINANCE
MEETINGS
Director Ingle would like to check into the cost of putting bike racks at
Overlook Park and Railhead Park.

6.0 PENDING ITEMS REQURING MORE DETAILED RESEARCH
Electric Vehicle Charging Stations — no update on this item.

ADJOURNED

As there was no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 3:17 PM.
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SECTION: 4.0

ITEM: 4.2 REVIEW OF CASH REQUIREMENTS FOR
JULY, 2023

DESCRIPTION: SEE ATTACHMENT

INFORMATION:

STAFF

RECOMMENDATION: REVIEW AND APPROVE, FORWARD TO THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL

SEE ATTACHED LISTING
OF EXPENSES: $225,832.30



User Date:

System:

Ranges:
Check Number
Vendor ID

8/16/2023
8/16/2023

From:
First
First

1:01:26 pM

Vendor Name  First

Sorted By: Check Number

* Voided Checks

Auburn Rec & Park
VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT
Payables Management

To:

Last
Last
Last

Vendor Check Name

Check Date

Check Date
Checkbook ID

Checkbook 1D

Page: 1

User ID: Theresa

From: To:
7/1/2023 7/31/2023
COMM 1ST COMM 18T

Audit Trail C

ode

Check Number Vendor ID
24939 1095-363
24940 AQ0S1
24941 AQL1S
24942 B0069
24943 DO0O8
24944 DO01C
24945 p0025
24946 E0008
24947 F0015.
24948 G0014
24949 N00O3
24950 P0058
24951 R0O057
24952 R0073
24953 R0O078
24954 50025
24955 50165
24956 S1007
24957 T0071
24958 TEMPF
24959 TEMPL
24960 Wooo1
24961 Woo03
24962 W0054
24963 U0oL9
24964 1099-103
24965 1099-16
24966 1099-218
24967 1099-269
24968 1099-291
24969 10699-313
24970 1099-328
24971 1099-342
24972 1099-343
24973 1099-374
24974 109%9-375
24975 1099-376
24976 109%-380
24977 1099-385
24978 B0OS6
24979 M0065
24980 R0OO56
24981 50094
24982 TEMPB
24983 TEMPE
24984 TEMPH
24985 TEMPK
2498¢ TEMPM
24987 TEMPR
24988 TEMPS
24989 w0042
24990 109%-271
24991 AQ001
24992 AQGO2
24993 20027
24994 RO11S

Cheyenne Little

Anderson's Sierra Pipe Co.
Auburn Hardware & Rental LLC
Bidwell Water

The Davey Tree Expert

Diamond Pacific

Dawson 0il Company

Ewing Irrigation Products, Inc
Folsom Lock & Key

Gold Country Tractors, Inc.
Norris Electric, Inc.

Pitney Bowes Inc

Reserve Account

NAPA Auto Part

Rooker's Collision Center, Inc
Sierra Pacific Turf Supply, In
Debra Sierra

Stationary Engineers, Local 39
TIAA Commercial Finance, Inc.
Foothill Quilters Guild
Lessiak, Shirley

Walker's Office Supplies, Inc.
Warehouse Paint Incorporated
Wizix Technology Group

US Bank

Terry Masten

Greater Sacramento Investments
Auburn Gymnastics Center
Deborah Lynn

Isaac Humber

Alison Lloyd

Douglas Christensen

Susie Bell

Faith Petersen

Sarah Violett

Jennifer Rogers

Joanna Britt

Emily Mockel

Sarah Simmons

Cindy Bell

Wendy Murdoch

Tricia Ruff

Manouch Shirvanioun
Mychalene Black

Kathy Edmundson

Larry Harris

Lynn Knoll

Cade Melissa

Lorielle ROberts

Amanda Stahl

Live Oak Waldorf School
Kelpro Security

Recology Auburn Placer
A&A Stepping Stone Mfg., I
Recology Auburn Placer
Zuburn Hardware & Rental LLC

7/7/2023
7/71/2023
7/7/2023
7/7/2023
1/1/2023
7/7/2023
7/17/2023
7/71/2023
7/1/2023
7/71/2023
7/7/2023
7/1/2023
7/7/2023
7/1/2023
7/7/2023
7/71/2023
7/7/2023
7/17/2023
7/7/2023
7/7/2023
7/7/2023
1/1/2023
7/1/2023
7/172023
1/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023
7/14/2023

COMM
CcoMM
COMM
COMM
COMM 18T
COMM
coMM
CoMM
coMM 18T
CcomMM 18T
COMM
CoMM 18T
CcomMM 18T
comM 18T
coMM 18T
CoMM
CoMM 15T
COMM
CoMM
CcomM 18T
COomMM
COoMY
CoMM
coMu
CoMM 18T
COMM 13T

PMCHK00002947
PMCHK00002547
PMCHK00002947
PMCHK00002947
PMCHK00002947
PMCHK00002947
PMCHK00002947
PMCHK00002947
PMCHK00002947
PMCHK00002947
PMCHK00002947
PMCHK00002947
PMCHK00002947
PMCHK00002947
PMCHK00002547
PMCHK00002947
PMCHK00002947
PMCHK00002947
PMCHK00002947
PMCHK00002947
PMCHK00002947
PMCHK00002947
PMCHK00002947
PMCHK00002947
PMCHK(0002949
PMCHK00002948
PMCHK00002948
PMCHK00002948
PMCHK00002948
PMCHK00002948
PMCHR00002948
PMCHK00002948
PMCHK00002948
PMCHK00002948
PMCHK00002948
PMCHK00002948
PMCHK00002948
PMCHK00002948
PMCHK00002948
PMCHK00002948
PMCHK000029438
PMCHK00002948
PMCHKOC002948
PMCHK00002943
PMCHK00002948
PMCHK00002948
PMCHK00002948
PMCHK00002948
PMCHK000029438
PMCHK00002948
PMCHK00002948
PMCHK00002930
PMCHK00002950
PMCHK00002950
PMCHK0G002850
PMCHK00002950

$6,237.
$501.
$184.
$479.
$1,500.
$29.
$6,012,
$562.
$3,139.
$177.
$1,406.
$88.
$1,000.
$131.
$3,213.
$363.
$26.
$459.
$107.
$402.
$342.
$1, 940.
$162.
$24.
$19,604.
$221.
$4,335.
$456.
$78.
$208.
$1,049.1
$5,499.
5286.
$1,859.
$75.
$535.
$504.
$682.
$162.
$43.
$37.
$33.
$88.4
$205.
$180.
$205.
$89.
$195,
$1840.
$360.
52,646.¢
$4,547.00
$1,812.
5486,
$1,259.
$37.



System: 8/16/2023  1:01:26 PM Auburn Rec & Park Page: 2
User Date: 8/16/2023 VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT User ID: Theresa
Payables Management

* Voided Checks

Check Number Vendor ID Vendor Check Name Check Date Checkbook ID Audit Trail Code Amount
24995 G0045 GSSA 7/14/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002950 $1,780.05
24996 M0013 Meadow Vista Hardware 7/14/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002950 $121.30
24997 M0098 Meadow Vista County Water Dist 7/14/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002950 $1,973.38
24998 N00O3 Norris Electric, Inc. 7/14/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002950 $290.00
24999 N0O48 Normac, Inc. 7/14/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002950 $375.60
25000 p0007 Pacific Gas & Electric Company 7/14/2023 COMM 18T PMCHKO00002950 $709.96
25001 RO025 Rotary Club of Auburn 7/14/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002950 $240.00
25002 R0O073 NAPA Auto Parts 7/14/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002950 $55.24
25003 50143 SMOA 7/14/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002950 $1,730.00
25004 TEMPS Keri Stokoe 7/14/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002950 $190.00
25005 w0044 Wave 7/14/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002950 $1,205.78
25006 w0054 Wizix Technology Group 7/14/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHKO00002950 $97.65
25007 H0056 Humana Dental Ins. Co 7/21/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002951 $2,692.88
25008 10033 Les Schwab 7/21/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002951 $223.80
25009 10039 Leaf 7/21/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002951 $239.70
25010 50067 Superfast Copy 7/21/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002951 $18.92
25011 50151 SESAC 7/21/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002951 $552.00
25012 $1000 State Of California/DOJ 7/21/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002951 $32.00
2501 $1007 Stationary Engineers, Local 39 7/21/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHKO00002951 $474.93
25014 T1000 Transamerica Life Insurance 7/21/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002951 $540.00
25015 TEMPB Athena Bergen 7/21/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002951 $50.00
25016 TEMPM Stephanie Mendoza 7/21/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002951 $380.00
25017 w0045 Williams, Jesse 7/21/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002951 $71.40
25018 1099-117 Juan Aceituno 7/28/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002952 $455.00
25019 1099-16 Greater Sacramento Investments 7/28/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002952 $2,733.25
25020 1099-313 Alison Lloyd 7/28/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002952 $1,146.60
25021 1099-328 Douglas Christensen 7/28/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002952 $1,989.00
25022 1099-342 Susie Bell 7/28/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002952 $292.50
25023 AQ0051 Anderson's Sierra Pipe Co. 7/28/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002952 $52.87
25024 AQ172 ABT Plumbing, Electric, Heat & 7/28/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002952 $5,323.00
25025 B0O020 BSN Sports, Inc. 7/28/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002952 $2,735.89
25026 BOO77? Baker Supplies and Repairs 7/28/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002952 $861.28
25027 co072 First Citizens Bank 7/28/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002952 §470.75
25028 CoL1l Cal.net 7/28/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002952 $566.94
25029 C0113 Cooks Portable Toilets & Septi 7/28/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002952 $1,020.00
25030 C0133 California Smog 7/28/2023  COMM 18T PMCHK00002952 $40.00
25031 DO010 Diamond Pacific 7/28/2023 COMM 137 PMCHK00002552 $59.21
25032 00096 DC Solar Electric, Inc. 7/28/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002952 $2,080.00
25033 F0038 Fastenal Company 7/28/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002952 $78G.95
25034 F0059 CSG Forte Payments, Inc. 7/28/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002952 $6,502.22
25035 10010 Inland Business Systems 7/28/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002952 $250.12
25036 K0010 Knorr Systems, Inc. 7/28/2023 CoMM 18T BMCHK00002952 $1,016.00
25037 K0026 Mike Kaveney 7/28/2023 CoMM 18T PMCHK00002952 $650.00
25038 NOD12 Nevada Irrigation District 7/28/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002952 $935.58
25039 N0045 Near U COZ 7/28/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002952 $836.85
25040 NOO48 Normac¢, Inc. 7/28/2023 COoMM 18T PMCHK(0002952 $2,258.52
25041 p000L Placer Farm Supply 7/28/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002952 $393.47
25042 P0005 Placer County Water Agency 7/28/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002952 $4,724.99
25043 P0007 Pacific Gas & Electric Company 7/28/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002952 $9,170.37
25044 Q0003 Quality Automotive 7/28/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002952 $3,521.02
25045 ROD6S River City Rentals 7/28/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002952 $901.05
25046 S5009 Sierra Saw Sales And Service  7/28/2023 COMM 1ST BMCHKD0002952 $26.67
25047 50067 Superfast Copy 7/28/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002952 $7.46
250438 §0145 SCP Distributors 7/28/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002952 $6,103.37
25049 50154 Mike Scheele 7/28/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002952 $178.64
25050 S0167 Special District Risk Manageme 7/28/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002952 $71,703.46
25051 T0009 Securitas Technolegy Corpratio 7/28/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002952 $443.67
25052 70071 TIAR Commercial Finance, Inc. 7/28/2023 COMM 13T PMCHK00002952 107.34
25053 TEMPM Meagan Mulligan 7/28/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK(0002952 $140.00
25054 V0007 Verizon Wireless 7/28/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002952 $851.95
25055 w0001 Walker's Office Supplies, Inc. 7/28/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002952 $955.02

25056 w0042 Live Oak Waldorf School 7/28/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002952 $3,528.00



System: 8/16/2023  1:01:26 PM
User Date: 8/16/2023

* Voided Checks

Check Number Vendor ID

Total Checks: 118

VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT

Vendor Check Name

Auburn Rec & Park

Payables Management

Check Date

Page: 3
User ID: Theresa

Checkbook ID Audit Trail Code Amount

Total Amount of Checks:

$225,832.30




SECTION: 4.0

ITEM: 4.3

DESCRIPTION:

INFORMATION:

FISCAL IMPACT:

REVIEW OF FINANCIALS FOR JUNE, 2023

SEE ATTACHMENT

REVIEW AND APPROVE, FORWARD TO THE
CONSENT CALENDAR FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL

NONE

-10-



Extra Revenue (above budget is in Green)
Short Revenue (under budget is in Red)

Less Expenses (below budget is in Green)
Overspent Expenses (above budget is in Red)

June’s Financials

Revenues —

Grants & Donations is up due to a final licensed daycare grant that we received this month, in the
amount of $44,702. We will be applying for a $6,000 grant for the Marriot Meadows Project through
the Per Capita Grant and we were given $6,000 for Bench donations, putting us $54,000 above budget
in this category. It should be noted that expenses were also made for the last $12,000 listed here.
Interest/Investment Interest is up by $103,700 from budget. This is primarily due to an end of year
‘Fair Market Value” audit entry that was reversed for this fiscal year throwing this off by $71,700. It is
not actual income and more than likely it will be reversed again in March. The District’s actual amount
over budget is $32,000.

City Mitigation Revenue was received by the City of Auburn in the amount of $98,000, showing we are
above expected budget of $48,000. At the time of the budget, staff was not sure what the City was
going to relinquish of Mitigation Funds to us. We have not received anything in 8 years. Keep in mind,
these funds are to only be used for improvements in the City of Auburn or close by in its spere of
influence. These funds will be held in the District’s City Trust account at the Treasury. $65,000 is
slated to be used for the new Auburn Park Preserve Pickleball Courts.

Tax Revenues came in above budget by $68,100. The board approved using $41,812 to bring the April
2024 COLA forward for determined underpaid staff.

Transfers of Funds This line item is showing 524,000 above budget. These funds were budgeted in the
Payroll Benefit category to send to the UAL to bring down the debt. However, in June our records
showed that we were currently “super funded”. Per policy (when super funded), it was forwarded to
the CEPPT to save for future retirement debt budgeting.

Expenses —

Utilities Expense is over budget by $13,000. Field lights and reimbursements account for
approximately $5,300 of this. Regional Outdoor electric is over by $4,100.

Payroll Expense is over budget by $18,400. Facilities and Grounds have had some overtime that has
brought them $6,000 over budget. Youth Services is over budget by $13,000 due to increased buyouts
(which will even out) and Auburn Elementary wages. Auburn Elementary Revenue will offset the
wages (both were removed from the budget in March).

Benefits Expense is under by $23,500. This is the $24,000 that funds the transfer above to the CEPPT
instead of the Unfunded Liability at CalPERS. The budget will be re-allocated to reflect this category
change at mid-year.

Fixed Assets Expense is over by $34,300. Part of this is the $26,000 that was budgeted for last fiscal
year for the truck engine replacement. It is scheduled to be funded by the Equipment Reserves and
the budget will be updated mid-year. This has a neutral impact on the budget, since the funds have
already been set aside for this asset, but it is reflected as an overage because it was not listed for
replacement in this fiscal year. $4,500 of this is expenses paid out for items replaced from the fire, and
the remainder is for a pump at Placer Hills Pool (not expected).

-11-
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Date:

7/27/2023

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District Page: 1
Balance Sheet
6/30/2023
Current
YTD
ASSETS
Current Assets
Imprest Fund (Petty Cash) 580.00
First Foundation - Friends 501(c)(3) 12,683.24
First Foundation Bank 354,585.53
Placer County Treasure-General 3,911,950.62
Placer County Treasurer - City Trust 253,015.80
Accounts Receivable 69,068.27
Due From Other Governments 33,023.05
PCOE Receivables 24,012.50
Lease Recievables - Current 39,045.00
Total Current Assets 4,698,864.01
Non-Current Assets
CEPPT (CalPERS) Trust 498,228.20
Lease Receivables 107,409.00
Total Non-Current Assets 605,637.20
Restricted Reserve Funds
Total Restricted Funds 0.00
Fixed Assets
Fixed Assets: Land 1,970,546.12
Fixed Assets: Structures 14,241,747.03
Fixed Assets: Equipment 3,801,561.05
Fixed Assets: Computer Equipment & Software 81,040.86
Fixed Assets: Vehicles 310,570.10
Fixed Assets: Office Furniture & Rec Equipment 289,343.86
Construction in Progress 340,784.20

Less: Accumulated Depreciation

Total Fixed Assets

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Pensions - Def Qutflows of Resources

TOTAL ASSETS

(11,545,099.74)

9,490,493.48

941,910.00

941,810.00

15,736,904.69




LIABILITIES AND NET PROFIT

Current Liabilities

Deferred Civic Rec Revenue
Prepaid Revenue

Unearned Civic Rec A/R Offset
User Credits Payable
Refundable Liability (Refunds)
Accounts Payable

PGE Tru-up payable

Gift Certificates Unearned
Compensated Absenses
Sales Tax Payable

Worker's Comp Payable
Lease Payable - Current

Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
Lease Payable - Sterling Bank

Net OPEB Liability
Net Pension Liability

Total Long Term Liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES
Deferred inflows of Resources
Pensions - Def Inflows of Resources
OPEB - Def Inflows
Deferred Inflows - Leases

Net Position
Investments in Fixed Assets
RFB: Reserved City Mitigation
GFB: Youth Assistance Fund
General Fund Balance
RFB: COVID Relief Funding
DFB: Annual Equip Replacement Reserv.
DFB: Annual Contingency Reserve
DFB: Reserved for Future Capital Construction
RFB: Arboretum Grant Fund
RFB8: Atwood Reserves
RFB: Atwood Equip Fund
RFB- 501(c)(3) Fund
GFB: General Fund (ADA Reserve)
Net Profit (Loss)

Total Net Postion

TOTAL LIABILITY AND NET POSITION

Current
YD

157,012.35
35.00
49,882.33
14,844.35
1,.231.00
6,237.00
4,918.17
140.00
182,051.26
166.13
1,480.86
122,000.00

$539,997.45

1,841,000.00
257,900.00
1,182,967.00

3,281,867.00

3,821,864.45

215,283.00
177,485.00
142,748.00

536,516.00

7,178,166.52
207,207.15
49,126.18
593,709.24
267,874.00
793,307.72
70,000.00
877,374.52
13,275.73
(8.574.43)
11,003.66
7,305.65
35,031.75
1,283,716.57

$11,378,524.24

$15,736,904.69
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SECTION: 4.0
ITEM: 4.4

DESCRIPTION:

INFORMATION:

FISCAL IMPACT:

REVIEW OF FINANCIALS FOR JULY, 2023

SEE ATTACHMENT

REVIEW AND APPROVE, FORWARD TO THE
CONSENT CALENDAR FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL

NONE
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Extra Revenue (above budget is in Green)
Short Revenue (under budget is in Red)

Less Expenses (below budget is in Green)
Overspent Expenses (above budget is in Red)

July’s Financials

Revenues —

Program Revenue is up by $29,400. This is coming from Youth Services. We did not anticipate
revenue for Auburn Elementary or Regional Day Camp.

Rents & Concessions is down by $11,500 from budget. This may be due to our budget prediction
changes from last year (timing), and partially from an error in fees that were not adjusted at the
beginning of the fiscal year. Fees have now been updated correctly, but anything that was charged
prior to July 315 was at last years’ rates.

Grants & Donations is up due to a final licensed daycare grant that we received in June in the amount
of $44,702. We have applied for a $6,000 grant reimbursement for the Marriot Meadows Project
through the Per Capita Grant and we were given $6,000 for Bench donations, putting us $54,000 above
budget in this category.

Interest/Investment Interest is up by $103,300 from budget. This is primarily due to an end-of-year
‘Fair Market Value” audit entry that was reversed for this fiscal year throwing this off by $71,700. It is
not actual income and more than likely it will be reversed again in March. The District’s actual amount
over budget is $31,600.

City Mitigation Revenue was received by the City of Auburn in the amount of $98,000, showing we are
above expected budget of $48,000. At the time of the budget, staff was not sure what the City was
going to relinquish of Mitigation Funds to us. We have not received anything in 8 years. Keep in mind,
these funds are to only be used for improvements in the City of Auburn or close by in its spere of
influence. These funds will be held in the District’s City Trust account at the Treasury. $65,000 is
slated to be used for the new Auburn Park Preserve Pickleball Courts.

Tax Revenues came in above budget by $67,981. The board approved using $41,812 to bring the April
2024 COLA forward for determined underpaid staff.

Transfers of Funds This line item is showing $24,000 above budget. These funds were budgeted in the
Payroll Benefit category to send to the UAL to bring down the debt. However, in June our records
showed that we were currently “super funded.” Per policy (when super funded), it was forwarded to
the CEPPT to save for future retirement debt budgeting.

Expenses —

Bldg & Grounds Maintenance is over by $18,600. The Aquatics Department was hit considerably by
maintenance (over and above a normal season). The High Schools also didn’t use the pool as much as
last year (due to the green issue). The anticipated reimbursement was much lower than the prior year.

Payroll Expense are over budget by $30,800. A portion of this is from the increased wages in Facilities
and Grounds and Youth Services which will be rectified at budget revision. Facilities and Grounds have
had some overtime that has brought them over budget as well. The Fac & Grds Dept is over by $9,600.
Youth Services had extra wages for the Auburn El and Reg Daycamp, to support the increased revenue.
Youth Serv Dept is over by $23,900.
Fixed Assets Expense is over by $34,300. Part of this is the $26,000 that was budgeted for last fiscal
year for the truck engine replacement. Itis scheduled to be funded by the Equipment Reserves and
_36_




the budget will be updated mid-year. This has a neutral impact on the budget since the funds have
already been set aside for this asset, but it is reflected as an overage because it was not listed for

replacement in this fiscal year. $4,500 of this is expenses paid out for items replaced from the fire, and
the remainder is for a pump at Placer Hills Pool (not expected).
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8/15/2023

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District Page: 1
Balance Sheet
7/31/2023
Current
YTD
ASSETS
Current Assets
imprest Fund (Petty Cash) 580.00
First Foundation - Friends 501(c)(3) 12,683.24
First Foundation Bank 344,279.73
Placer County Treasure-General 3.437,918.42
Placer County Treasurer - City Trust 253,015.80
Accounts Receivable 27,889.87
Due From Other Governments 33,023.05
PCOE Receivables 31,218.75
Lease Recievables - Current 39,045.00
Prepaid Expenses 276.00
Prepaid Liability Expense (17,008.00)
Prepaid Workers Comp Insurance 64,053.23
Total Current Assets 4,226,975.09
Non-Current Assets
CEPPT (CalPERS) Trust 502,139.16
Lease Receivables 107,409.00
Total Non-Current Assets 609,548.16
Restricted Reserve Funds
Total Restricted Funds 0.00
Fixed Assets
Fixed Assets: Land 1,970,546.12
Fixed Assets: Structures 14,241,747.03
Fixed Assets: Equipment 3,801,561.05
Fixed Assets: Computer Equipment & Software 81,040.86
Fixed Assets: Vehicles 310,570.10
Fixed Assets: Office Furniture & Rec Equipment 289,343.86
Construction in Progress 340,784.20

Less: Accumulated Depreciation

(11,545,099.74)

Total Fixed Assets

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Pensions - Def Outflows of Resources

9,490,493.48

941,910.00

941,910.00

TOTAL ASSETS

15,268,926.73




LIABILITIES AND NET PROFIT

Current Liabilities
Deferred Civic Rec Revenue
Prepaid Revenue
Unearned Civic Rec A/R Offset
User Credits Payable
Refundable Liability (Refunds)
PGE Tru-up payable
Gift Certificates Unearned
Compensated Absenses
Sales Tax Payable
Worker's Comp Payable
Miscellaneous Deductions
Lease Payable - Current

Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
Lease Payable - Sterling Bank
Net OPEB Liability

Net Pension Liability

Total Long Term Liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES
Deferred Inflows of Resources
Pensions - Def Inflows of Resources
OPEB - Def Inflows
Deferred Inflows - Leases

Net Position
Investments in Fixed Assets
RFB: Reserved City Mitigation
GFB: Youth Assistance Fund
General Fund Balance
RFB: COVID Relief Funding
DFB: Annual Equip Replacement Reserv.
DFB: Annual Contingency Reserve
DFB: Reserved for Future Capital Construction
RFB: Arboretum Grant Fund
RFB: Atwood Reserves
RFB: Atwood Equip Fund
RFB- 501(c)(3) Fund
GFB: General Fund (ADA Reserve)
Net Profit (Loss)

Total Net Postion

TOTAL LIABILITY AND NET POSITION

Current
YTD

54,686.59
34.00
15,875.30
15,400.85
581.00
4,432.95
140.00
182,051.26
25570
1,480.86
20.50
122,000.00

$396,959.01

1,841,000.00
257,900.00
1,182,967.00

3,281,867.00

3,678,826.01

216,283.00
177,485.00
142,748.00

536,516.00

7,178,166.52
207,207.15
59,580.66
575,831.18
267,874.00
793,307.72
70,000.00
877,374.52
13,275.73
{4,150.87)
14,003.66
7,305.65
35,031.75
958,777.05

$11,053,584.72

$15,268,926.73
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4.5 Cover Sheet — Earthquake Insurance

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District (ARD) Finance Committee meeting, August, 2023.
The Issue

Shall the Auburn Area Recreation and Park District (ARD) pursue earthquake coverage for certain
assets?

Background

On June 23, 2023, a letter was sent out from CAPRI (California Association for Park & Recreation
Indemnity) informing us that the CAPRI Board voted to amend the General Liability & Property
memorandum of coverage, effective July 1, 2023. This amendment was to reduce Earthquake
Insurance to $150,000 limit per occurrence.

Prior coverage was $5M to be split with other impacted CAPRI member districts experiencing loss
(after an earthquake after a $50,000 deductible). Notably, in the history of the policy, no CAPRI
members had ever had an earthquake related claim.

Staff submitted a request for earthquake coverage on our community centers; Recreation, Regional,
and Canyon View and also Ashford Park shop with one of our excess insurance carriers, Alliant. This
resulted in just over $13M in assets.

According to homefacts.com, Auburn, CA has a high earthquake risk, with a total of 14 earthquakes
since 1931. The USGS database shows that there is a 31.81% chance of a major earthquake within
50km of Auburn, CA within the next 50 years. The largest earthquake within 30 miles of Auburn, CA
was a 2.8 Magnitude in 2002.

Estimated Proposal

An early rough indicator estimated a cost of $35,000 per year for a coverage of $5M limit from
Alliant Insurance.

A discussion is warranted whether we peruse this and request a more formal bid and if staff should
push for coverage $13M instead of $5M.

Recommendation

Review and discuss; forward to the Board for review and discussion with a recommendation.

Staff does not recommend pursuing obtaining the extra earthquake coverage as the yearly premium is
too costly.

Attachments

N/A

-62-



DISCUSSION ITEMS:

County Mitigation Fund, current balance $537,166
City Mitigation Fund, current balance $36,620
Placer County Investment Report

CEPPT Quarterly Investment Report (April — June)

AW
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CEPPT Account Update Summary

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District
as of June 30, 2023

D CalPERS




CEPPT Account Summary

Initial contribution (06/23/2021)
Additional contributions
Disbursements

CEPPT expenses

Investment earnings

Total assets (06/23/2021-06/30/2023 = 2.02 years)

Page 2 of 6

$68,089
$96,000
$0
(8334)
(87,799)

$155,956

$380,000
$0

$0
($971)
($36,757)

$342,272

$448,089
$96,000
$0
($1,304)
($44,556)

$498,228
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CEPPT/CERBT Investment Returns Outperform Benchmarks

Periods ended June 30, 2023

: 3 : 10

CERBT Strategy 1

(Inception June 1, 2007) $14,982,584,659

Benchmark

CERBT Strategy 2

(nception October 1201 1:859,466,877

Benchmark

CERBT Strategy 3

(Inception January 1, 2012) $773.210,640

Benchmark

CERBT Total $17,615,262,176

CEPPT Strategy 1
(Inception October 1, 2019)

$96,657,149

Benchmark

CEPPT Strategy 2

(Inception January 1, 2020) $43.461,172

Benchmark
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3.62%

3.59%

2.64%

2.63%

1.89%

1.88%

241%

241%

1.23%

1.25%

2.58%

2.53%

1.47%

1.44%

0.63%

0.62%

1.75%

1.77%

0.57%

0.62%

6.37%

6.27%

3.51%

3.46%

1.53%

1.50%

5.01%

5.06%

2.19%

2.40%

6.37%

6.27%

3.51%

3.46%

1.63%

1.50%

5.01%

5.06%

2.19%

2.40%

5.48%

5.36%

2.66%

2.59%

0.92%

0.91%

2.70%

2.72%

-0.72%

-0.61%

5.21%

5.04%

4.05%

3.96%

3.20%

3.15%

6.24%

5.99%

5.07%

4.87%

4.09%

3.90%

4.88%

4.56%

5.96%

5.80%

4.43%

4.26%

2.98%

31%

0.11%

0.24%
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CEPPT Portfolios

2022 Capital Market Assumptions CEPPT Strategy 1 CEPPT Strategy 2

Expected Return 4.5% 3.5%

Risk 8.8% 6.1%

CEPPT Portfolio Details

Asset Classification CEPPT Strategy 1 CEPPT Strategy 2

MSCI All Country World 37% 21%

GlobakRquiy Index IMI (Net) +5% +5%

; Bloomberg U.S. 44% 61%

A e Aggregate Bond Index +5% 5%
Global Real Estate FTSE EPRA/NAREIT 14% 9%
(REITs) Developed Liquid Index (Net) +5% 5%
Treasury Inflation Bloomberg US TIPS Index, 5% 9%
Protected Securities (TIPS) Series L +3% +3%
. 0% 0%

Cash 91-Day Treasury Bil +29, +2%

Total Participation Cost Fee Rate

e Total all-inclusive cost of participation
Combines administrative, custodial, and investment fees
Separate trust funds
Self-funded, fee rate may change in the future
Fee is applied daily to assets under management
o 10 basis points - CERBT
e 25 basis points - CEPPT

[

|
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CEPPT/CERBT Consistently Low Fee Rate History

2007-2008 2.00 basis points

2008-2009 6.00 basis points

2009-2010 9.00 basis points

2010-2012 12.00 basis points

2012-2013 15.00 basis points

2013-2014 14.00 basis points

2014-2019 10.00 basis points

2019-2023 10.00 basis points 25.00 basis points

630 Prefunding Program Employers
606 CERBT and 90 CEPPT

State of California
159 Cities or Towns
10 Counties
83 School Employers
32 Courts
345 Special Districts and other Public Agencies
o (104 Water, 38 Sanitation, 34 Fire, 26 Transportation)
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Questions? Where to Get Trust Fund Information?

Outreach & Support
Darren Lathrop Manager 'E Darren Lathrop@calpers. cagov  (916) 795-0751  (916) 291-0391
Lee Lo Ou"ea::af; Uk Lee Lo@calpers.ca.gov (916) 7954034 (916) 612-4128
Colleen Cain- Administration & Reporting Colleen.Cain- 3
Herrback Program Manager Herrback@calpers.ca.qov (916)795-2474 (916)505-2506
Vic Anderson Admims‘ﬁg‘;‘;:efemng Victor Anderson@calerscacoy  (916) 7953739 (916) 261-8214
Assistant
Robert Sharp Division Chief Robert. Sharp@calpers.ca.qov (916) 795-3878  (916) 397-0756
Program E-mail Addresses Prefunding Programs Webpages
CEPPT4 rs. v — Questions & Document Submittal j .ca.govICEPPT
CERBT4U@calpers.ca.gov — Questions & Document Submittal www.calpers.ca.gov/CERBT

CERBTACCOUNT @calpers ca gov - Online Record Keeping System
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